
Worcestershire County Council  

 

Agenda 

 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 9 December 2016, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

Notes: 
This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording 
or Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda, contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer.  Telephone 
Worcester (01905) (846621)  
email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website  
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 29 November 2016 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 9 December 2016, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Councillors:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, 

Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and Mr P A Tuthill and 
vacancy 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 8 December 2016). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016. (previously 
circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

5  Corporate Risk Report 
 

1 - 14 

6  Arrangements for the appointment of the County Council's External 
Auditor 
 

15 - 20 

7  Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 
 

21 - 40 

8  Internal Audit Progress Report 1 April to 30 October 2016 
 

41 - 52 

9  Work programme 
 

53 - 54 

 

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 9 December 2016 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
9 DECEMBER 2016 
 
CORPORATE RISK REPORT   
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to note the latest 
refresh of the Corporate Risk Register (Appendix 1 and 2), including the 
red risks identified and mitigating actions. 

 

Background 
 

2. The Corporate Risk Register provides a mechanism for collating and reporting 
strategic risks that could affect the delivery of corporate objectives. Each risk listed 
on the Corporate Risk Register is monitored by Directorates and reported through 
the corporate process to provide assurance on the adequacy of arrangements to 
mitigate the risks. 

 
3.  Appendix 1 provides an overview of the Corporate Risk Register for Quarter Two 
2016/17 as reported to Cabinet, including the status of individual risks. Two risks are  
rated as 'red': 
 

 failure to maintain business as usual / appropriate levels of service at the 
same time as transformation 

 demographic changes lead to changed demand for services. 
 
Detail about the actions to address these risks is contained in Appendix 1. 
 
4. The Committee has previously asked for more detail in relation to the rating of the 
individual risks. Appendix 2 provides a cut-down version of the Corporate Risk 
Register that shows the ratings for individual risks with no intervention, and with the 
mitigations currently in place. It also shows ratings at Directorate level. The pages at 
the front provide a key to the scoring process. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Tony Leak, Management Information and Analytics Manager 
01905 853543 
tleak@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 9 December 2016 

 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Update 

 Appendix 2 -  Corporate Risk Register summary 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Management Information and 
Analytics Manager) the following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report: 
 
WCC Corporate Risk Register 
 
 

Page 2



Q2 2016/17

Overview of Risk Status:
• One risk in the Corporate Risk Register has increased to ‘red’ since 

April 2016 – “Failure to maintain business as usual / appropriate 
levels of service at the same time as transformation”. This reflects 
difficulties in recruitment which are delaying the restructure of 
adult social care services in the south of the county. A dedicated 
social work recruitment team is being established. 

• One risk continues to be rated as red – “demographic changes lead 
to changed demand for services”. There are significant pressures 
on Council services because of demographic factors such as the 
ageing population. Demand Management (e.g. prevention services) 
has been agreed as a major area of focus for the Council and a 
number of strategies are being put in place. risk assessments
[...]
s being mitigated (short term) through the use 
of agency managers to cover some of the current vacancies. This is leading 
to additional costs.

• Options to create development opportunities for new managers are under 
development.

• Setting up of a dedicated Social Work Recruitment Team in Nov 2016 which 
will focus on all qualified social worker vacancies with a view to:

• Improving the candidate experience in terms of quality but also with 
the aim of reducing the time taken from advert being placed to offer

• Work with different agencies and regional groups to look at how 
vacancies can be advertised to maximum effect and on an ongoing 
basis versus ad hoc

• Creation of a ‘pool’ of social workers 

• Utilise social media including Yammer, Facebook etc

• Creation of a bespoke ‘adults’ microsite for all vacancies

WHAT NEXT?
• Set up SW Recruitment Team

• Advertise 5 locality manager posts

• Advertise 14 Social Work vacancies

• Human Resources Business Partner to 
report back to Directorate Leadership 
Team at 3, 6, 9 and 12 months on 
successes of recruitment team to monitor 
progress

WHY IS THE RISK RED?

• This risk has been rated as Red by the 
Directorate of Adult Services because of issues 
in restructuring the social work service in the 
South of the County. This is due to difficulties 
in recruiting social work managers, with an 
impact on service delivery and likely impact 
on achievement of planned savings. 

Q2 2016/17

P
age 6



CORPORATE RISK
DEMOGRAPHIC CHANGES LEAD TO CHANGED DEMAND FOR SERVICES

REMAINS RED SINCE LAST REPORT

MITIGATING ACTIONS
• Demand management has been identified as a major theme for the 

Council and has been endorsed by a recent Peer Challenge. 

• Work to create a locally driven model for predicting demographic 
changes is nearing completion.  Phase 2 will use this model and apply it 
to sub-groups of the population

• Work is being led at Directorate level to mitigate pressures e.g. 
through the Family Front Door
[...]
 recommendation to Council to 'opt in' to the appointing 
person arrangements proposed by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
for the purpose of appointing the County Council's external auditors. 

Background 

2. The Audit Commission was discontinued by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014. Transitional arrangements were established for the appointment of external 
auditor and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England.  
On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
(CLG) determined that the transitional arrangements for local government bodies would 
be extended by one year to also include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18. 

 
3. The County Council’s current external auditor is Grant Thornton UK LLP, who was 
appointed under a contract let by the Audit Commission.  The contract is currently 
managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), the transitional body set 
up by the Local Government Association (LGA) with delegated authority from the 
Secretary of State for CLG.   

 
4. The County Council’s current annual external audit fees are £95,000. Over recent 
years the County Council's external audit fee has reduced by around 45%. This 
reduction has been delivered through a combination of factors including new contracts 
negotiated nationally with external audit providers and savings from closure of the Audit 
Commission.  

 
5. When the current transitional arrangements come to an end on 31 March 2018, the 
County Council will potentially be able to move to local appointment of their External 
Auditor. There are a number of routes by which this can be achieved, each with varying 
risks and opportunities, which are explored further in this report.  

 
6. The scope of the external audit and the issuance of the Code of Audit Practice will 
continue to be specified nationally by the National Audit Office (NAO). Any prospective 
provider of External Audit services
[...]
ointment with all the attendant costs and loss of 
economies possible through joint procurement. 

 
Option 3 Opt-in to a Sector Led Body (Preferred option) 
20. The PSAA has been specified by the Secretary of State for CLG as the Appointing 
Person for principle local government bodies, and as such will make External Auditor 
appointments for bodies that choose to opt in to the national appointment arrangements.  
This arrangement is sometimes described as a Sector Led Body (SLB) option.  

  
21. Proposals are for External Auditors to be appointed under this arrangement for an 
initial period of five years commencing 1 April 2018. 

 
Advantages/benefits 
22. The costs of setting up the appointment arrangements and negotiating fees would 
be shared across all opt-in authorities and or public bodies. By offering large contract 
values, potential providers of External Audit may be able to offer better value for money 
given the size of the audits collectively being procured.  

 
23. Any conflicts at individual authorities would be managed by the SLB who would 
have a number of contracted firms to call upon. The appointment process would not be 
made locally. Instead a separate body set up to act in the collective interests of the ‘opt-
in’ authorities, in a similar fashion to the Audit Commission arrangements of the past. 
The LGA are considering setting up such a body utilising the knowledge and experience 
acquired through the setting up of the transitional arrangements. 

 
Disadvantages/risks 
24. Individual elected members will have less opportunity for direct involvement in the 
appointment process other than through the LGA and/or stakeholder representative 
groups. 

 
25. In order for the SLB to be viable and to be placed in the strongest possible 
negotiating position the SLB will need Councils to indicate their intention to opt-in before 
final contract prices are known. 

  

Recommendation 
26. Option 3 – Opting into a Sector Led Body for the purpose o
[...]
333 

E  john.gregory@uk.gt.com 

Helen Lillington 

Audit Manager 

T 0121 232 5312 

E  helen.m.lillington@uk.gt.com 

Kathyrn Kenderdine 

In-charge auditor 

T 0121 232 5316 

E  kathryn.a.kenderdine@uk.gt.com 

October 2016 

Cover page 

P
age 23



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  October 2016 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Executive summary [ 3 ] 

2. Audit of the accounts [ 5 ] 

3. Value for Money conclusion [11] 

4. Working with the Council [15] 

Appendices 

A  Reports issued and fees 

Contents 

P
age 24



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  October 2016 3 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Purpose of this letter 

 

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at Worcestershire County Council (the Council) for 

the year ended 31 March 2016. 

 

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 

Council and its external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw 

to the attention of the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the 

National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. 

 

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit and 

Governance Committee as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings 

Report on 21 July 2016. 

 

Our responsibilities 

 

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 

Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to: 

• give an opinion on the Council's financial statements (section two) 

• assess the Council  arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three). 

 

In our audit of the Council's financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 

NAO. 

 

 

 

 

Our work 

 

Financial statements opinion 

 

We gave an unqualified opinion on both the Council's financial statements and 

those of the Pension Fund on 28 July 2016. 

 

Value for money conclusion 

 

We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 

31 March 2016. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 28 July 2016. P
age 25



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  October 2016 4 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

 

Whole of government accounts  

 

We completed work on the Council's consolidation return following guidance 

issued by the NAO and issued an unqualified report on 18 October 2016  

 

 

Certificate 

 

We certified that we had completed the audit of the accounts of Worcestershire 

County  Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code on 21 October 

2016.  

 

 

Working with the Council 

 

We have continued to work collaboratively with you during the year ensuring a 

smooth and efficient audit delivered well in advance of the statutory deadline.  

Where appropriate we have shared our knowledge, through either thought 

leadership or by providing training and briefing materials on key accounting issues.  

Officers have benefited from attending a number of seminars and workshops, and 

have gained access to CFO insights, our online analysis tool. 

 

We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation 

provided to us during our audit by the Council's staff. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

October 2016 

 

P
age 26



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestersh
[...]
 notice of audit initially published by the Council was not 

in accordance with the new Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. This situation 

was resolved during the on site audit visit, and a revised notice was issued on the 

website to ensure compliance. 

 

Pension fund accounts  

 

We also reported the key issues from our audit of accounts of the Pension Fund 

hosted by the Council  to the  Council's  Audit and Governance Committee on 21 

July  2016.  As for the County audit there were no changes made to the financial 

position of the fund, and a number of improvements had been made to the quality 

of the working papers to support the financial statements. 

 

 

 

 

We noted that this year was the first year that the fund have invested in level 3 

investments, which add an additional level of complexity to the valuation of 

these assets.  As a result of the first time nature of these investments, working 

papers were less developed, and greater narrative disclosure was required within 

the accounts to highlight both the level of estimation uncertainty in the 

accounts as a result of these investments and the critical judgements required. 

 

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report 

 

We are also required to review the Council's Annual Governance Statement and 

Narrative Report. It published them on its website with the draft accounts in 

line with the national deadlines.  

 

Both documents were prepared in line with the relevant guidance and were 

consistent with  the supporting evidence provided by the Council and with our 

knowledge of the Council. We commented that there was scope to improve the 

disclosures within the narrative report and provide a greater level of 

transparency for the reader of the accounts. 

 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA)  

 

We carried out work on the Council's consolidation schedule in line with 

instructions provided by the NAO . We issued a group assurance certificate 

which did not id
[...]
t respects the Council put in place proper 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources for the year ending 31 March 2016.  

 

P
age 33



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  October 2016 12 

Value for Money  

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

 

 

 
Risk identified Work carried out Findings and conclusions 

The Corporate Plan clearly set out the 

vision of the authority to become a 

'Commissioning Authority'.  The 

Council has progressed well against this 

vision, with a number of services now 

provided by others, either through 

contracts with the private sector, or 

more recently through the setting up of 

a local authority trading company.  
 

We have reviewed the Council's current progress 

against its vision and gained an understanding of  

the picture of Commissioning across the 

authority.   
 

The Council currently provides  a significant proportion of its services, 

(just over 75%)  through external providers.  The services provided in this 

way are wide ranging , and include residential and nursing provision 

(£64m), day care and supported living (£44m)  and waste management 

(£39m).  Officers and members recognise the importance of  good 

commissioning arrangements and the authority has been restructured to 

enable the focus in this area to continue.  Investment  has been made  to 

ensure that the Council has the appropriate skills in place to both 

negotiate contracts and  manage those already in place.   

 

During the year, there has been significant activity, including the creation 

of Place Partnership, a property asset management local authority trading 

company, the commissioning of Learning and Achievement support 

services to Babcock international, internal commissioning of children's 

residential centres and  the sale of ICT to Schools to Capita Children's 

Services.  In each case the benefits to bot
[...]
t Progress Report 1 April to 30 October 2016.  
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

“Providing assurance on the management of risks” 

 

Page 43



2 of 9 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

“Providing assurance on the management of risks” 
 

 
This report summarises the results of all audit work since the previous report to the 
Committee. 
 

 
Summary of completed assurance work 

 
The key outcome of each audit is an overall opinion on the level of assurance provided by 
the controls within the area audited. Audits will be given one of four levels depending on 
the strength of controls and the operation of those controls. The four categories ranging 
from the lowest to highest are Limited, Moderate, Substantial and Full. The opinion reflects 
both the design of the control environment and the operation of controls. 

 
Table 1 summarises the results of the assurance work completed during the period 
showing the opinion given. 

 
Table 1: Summary of completed audits. 

 

 Audit 
 

Level of Assurance 

1 Children’s Recovery Plan Full 

2 Learning and Achievement Substantial 

3 Residential Placements Moderate 

4 Safeguarding Substantial 

5 Adults – Financial Assessments Substantial 

 

The proportion of audits completed to date in 2016/17 given each level of opinion is 
illustrated in the following chart: 

Page 44



3 of 9 

 
 

 
The following audits are nearing completion with draft reports issued and management 
comments awaited:  
 

 Financial and Commercial Management Skills 

 Transport Infrastructure 

 Section 106 

 School Visit – Fort Royal 

 Commissioning & Placement process 

 IT – User access 

 IT – Infrastructur
[...]
nal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 
External Audit Letter 2016/17 
Corporate Risk Report 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 766621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 53

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 9 December 2016 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards 

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Risk Report
	au2016-12-09 Risk Register-app 1
	au2016-12-09 Risk Register-app 2

	6 Arrangements for the appointment of the County Council's External Auditor
	7 Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	au2016-12-09 Annual audit letter - app

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 1 April to 30 October 2016
	au2016-12-09 Internal Audit Progress Report - app

	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 22 December 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 9 December 2016, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, 
Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 
(previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

393  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

394  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

395  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

396  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 21 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
subject to an amendment to Minute no. 387 that the 
decrease in the Council's useable reserves should 
read £8.0m instead of £0.8m. 
 

397  Corporate Risk 
Report (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the latest refresh of the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Tony Leak, the Management Information and 
Analytics Manager explained that since the last 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

report to Committee, the Business as Usual 
indicator rating had changed from amber to red 
because of issues in restructuring the social work 
service in the south of the County. This was due 
to difficulties in recruiting social work managers, 
with an impact on service delivery and likely 
impact on achievement of planned savings. The 
risk to business as usual was being mitigated in 
the short term through the use of agency 
managers to cover some of the current vacancies 

 Was the increase in the risk rating of Business as 
Usual as a result of the difficulties in the 
recruitment of social workers or was it a 
transformational issue? Tony Leak responded that 
the reason the level of risk had been increased 
was because of the impact on the savings plan 

 The recruitment of social workers had been a 
problem for some time and would not get any 
easier so was the target unrealistic in the first 
place and therefore why was the upgrade of the 
risk considered to be a short term problem?  Tony 
Leak commented that under normal 
circumstances, vacancies arose for social work 
managers on an individual basis as part of normal 
turnover and if needed agency staff would be 
employed to cover the work.  However there were 
particular issues now as the new Adult Social 
Care Structure required the recruitment of a 
number of new managers at the same time. John 
Gregory on behalf of Grant Thornton added that 
there was an unfortunate coincidence of the 
restructuring of Adult Social Care and the difficulty 
of social workers recruitment. The short term 
nature of the risk reflected management 
confidence that sufficient social workers would be 
recruited to support the new structure. However it 
was acknowledged that difficulties with social 
worker recruitment would be likely to continue in 
the future 

 Tony Leak explained that since the report had 
been published, the report to the Cabinet about 
the Risk Register had been amended so that 
actions to address the risk associated with the 
impact of demographic changes were split out 
between adult and children's services. This 
amendment would not impact on the overall red 
risk assessment for this indicator. It was 
anticipated that it would take twelve months as a 
minimum before this risk rating could be reduced. 

 

RESOLVED the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Register, including the red risks identified and 
mitigating actions be noted. 
 

398  Arrangements 
for the 
appointment of 
the County 
Council's 
External Auditor 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the proposed arrangements 
for the appointment of the County Council's external 
auditor. The Grant Thornton representatives offered to 
leave the meeting for this item, but members decided this 
was not necessary. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris, the Finance 
Manager, Reporting, Planning and Projects 
commented that the fees for the service would not 
be known until the PSAA had a clear picture of 
how many councils had signed up to particular 
options in the new year 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris stated that 
neighbouring councils and local district and parish 
councils had indicated that they were intending to 
sign up to option 3 (Opt-in to a Sector Led Body) 

 It was important that the Council made a decision 
to opt into Option 3 to avoid missing out on the 
appointment of some of the major accountancy 
firms in the country. If the Council did opt into this 
arrangement, how easy would it be to withdraw 
from the arrangement for example if the Council 
was not happy with the level of service?  Jenni 
Morris advised that there would be an arbitration 
service available to all councils 

 In response to a query, John Gregory from Grant 
Thornton commented that only one or two 
councils had opted for either option 1 or 2  

 John Gregory informed Members that it was 
anticipated that under the PSAA arrangements for 
Option 3, the country was likely to be divided into 
2 or 3 regions. Within each region, it was probable 
therefore that 2 or 3 external auditors would be 
used to avoid any possible conflict of interests 
with the advisory work of the accountancy firms 
involved, and one of these would be appointed to 
the County Council 

 It was queried whether there was a cost 
associated with the co-operation of external 
auditors within the region because it was counter-
intuitive to expect a cost neutral outcome when 
more than one auditor was involved? Jenni Morris 
replied that an agreed approach for costing 
arrangements would be determined between local 
councils before the audit commenced in order to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

minimise the risk. John Gregory added that there 
was a duty placed on external auditors to co-
operate within a particular region 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris undertook to 
look into the implications for the Council's shared 
services arrangements. 

 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to 'opt in' to the 

appointing person arrangements proposed by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
purpose of appointing the County Council's external 
auditors.   
 

399  Annual Audit 
Letter 2015/16 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter 
2015/16. 
 
John Gregory and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton, 
the Council's external auditor introduced the report and 
made the following points: 
 

  The audit process had gone well this year and in 
particular there had been an improved 
collaboration with officer  

  Two standard risks had been identified in both the 
Council and Pension Fund accounts in relation to 
the revenue cycle including fraudulent 
transactions, and management of over-ride 
controls. Specific risks to the Council had been 
highlighted in respect of valuation of property, 
plant and equipment, and valuation of the 
pension fund liability. In relation to property, plant 
and equipment, further work had been carried out 
in relation to the Council's use of PPL to value its 
assets to enable the right level of assurance to be 
given 

  Level 3 investments had been identified as a 
significant risk for the Pension Fund. No material 
issues had been reported although some 
recommendations had been made to improve 
disclosures 

  The Council had put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources 

  CIPFA had pushed back the introduction of 
Highways Network Assets for twelve months. 
This was a challenge for the Council to include 
the proposed amendments in its accounts for 
2016/17. 

 

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 be 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

noted.        
 

400  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report 1 April 
to 30 October 
2016 (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
from 1 April to 30 October 2016. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Garry Rollason introduced the report and 
commented that it was pleasing to see that the 
completed audit for the Children's Recovery Plan 
had received a full level of assurance. A number 
of audits were nearing completion with draft 
reports issued and management comments 
awaited. He anticipated that final reports would be 
available for the next Committee meeting. A 
number of final audit reports had been published 
and were accessible via the Council's web site. 
There were a few audits with outstanding 
recommendations which were taking longer than 
planned to complete 

 In response to a query, Garry Rollason 
commented that a report on the audit work on the 
use of consultants would be brought to the next 
Committee meeting. It was too early to give a view 
on the outcome 

 Garry Rollason stated that although the internal 
audit section had been asked by Ofsted to provide 
information, they had no direct involvement in the 
Ofsted inspection process. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 

be noted.  
 

401  Work 
programme 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee considered its future work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the representative of the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services indicated that since the 
last report to Committee, the Counter Fraud Report had 
been moved from March to September 2017 to create a 
more even spread of work for the Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.50am. 
 
 
 
 Chairman …………………………………………….


